
**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 20003

R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.

V.

HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, ET AL.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.**

Michael T. McCormack (Juris No. 407934)
**O'SULLIVAN MCCORMACK JENSEN
& BLISS PC**
Putnam Park, Suite 100
100 Great Meadow Road
Wethersfield, CT 06109-2371
T: 860-258-1993
F: 860-258-1991
mmccormack@omjblaw.com

Peter C. Tolsdorf*
**MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION**
733 10 St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
T: 202-637-3100
F: 202-637-3024
ptolsdorf@nam.org

Seth A. Tucker*
Rachel Snidow*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
T: 202-662-6000
F: 202-662-6291
stucker@cov.com
rsnidow@cov.com

**not admitted in Connecticut*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Appellate Court’s Broad Interpretation of the Undefined Phrase “Occupational Disease” Could Create a Devastating Coverage Gap for Many Common Claims Against American Manufacturers.....	2
II. The Policyholder’s Understanding of the Undefined Phrase “Occupational Disease” Is Reasonable and Thus Should Be Adopted as the Interpretation That Promotes Coverage	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beach v. Middlesex Mut. Assur. Co.</i> , 205 Conn. 246, 532 A.2d 1297 (1987)	6
<i>Boon v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Conn. 575 (1874).....	7
<i>Budris v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Conn. App. 53, 686 A.2d 533 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Israel v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 259 Conn. 503, 789 A.2d 974 (2002)	6
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Lexington Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 311 Conn. 29, 84 A.3d 1167 (2014)	6, 9
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lone Star Indus., Inc.</i> , 290 Conn. 767, 967 A.2d 1 (2009)	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pasiak</i> , 327 Conn. 225, 173 A.3d 888 (2017)	7
<i>New London Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nantes</i> , 303 Conn. 737, 36 A.3d 224 (2012)	7, 8
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co., Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 171 Conn. App. 61, 156 A.3d 539 (2017)	3, 8
<i>In re: Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , Order No. 29, MDL Docket No. 1553 (July 1, 2005)	5
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Netherlands Ins. Co.</i> , 312 Conn. 714, 95 A.3d 1031 (2014)	7, 8
Other Authorities	
<i>Asbestos Litigation: 2017 Year In Review</i> , KCIC Industry Report (2018)	4
H.R. REP. NO. 115–18 (2017).....	4
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Suits on Silica Being Compared To Asbestos Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 6, 2003)	5

Mike Tolson, *Silicosis Claims Turned Into Massive Legal Hoax*, Hous.
Chronicle (May 7, 2006) 5
